

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

|                              |                              |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| UNITED STATES,               | )                            |
| Appellee                     | )                            |
|                              | ) ANSWER ON BEHALF OF        |
| v.                           | ) THE UNITED STATES          |
|                              | )                            |
| Jaason M. LEAHR,             | )                            |
| Aviation Survival Technician | ) CGCCA Dkt. No. 1365        |
| Second Class (E-5)           | ) USCAAF Dkt. No. 14-0265/CG |
| United States Coast Guard,   | )                            |
| Appellant                    | )                            |

---

ANSWER ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**INDEX OF BRIEF**

CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

ARGUMENT

I. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING THE  
DEFENSE MOTION TO DISMISS FOR VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S  
RIGHT TO SPEEDY TRIAL UNDER R.C.M. 707 . . . . . 7

II. WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT’S WITHDRAWAL OF CHARGES AND  
RE-REFERRAL TO ANOTHER COURT-MARTIAL WAS IN VIOLATION OF  
R.C.M. 604(b) BECAUSE THEY WERE PREVIOUSLY WITHDRAWN FOR  
AN IMPROPER REASON? . . . . . 28

III. WHETHER APPELLANT WAS TWICE DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN  
THE MILITARY JUDGE TWICE SUGGESTED IN FRONT OF THE  
MEMBERS THAT APPELLANT WAS GUILTY, FIRST BY “THANKING” A  
WITNESS FOR HIS EFFORTS TO PROTECT THE VICTIM, AND THEN  
BY ASKING DEFENSE COUNSEL BEFORE FINDINGS WHETHER A  
WITNESS WOULD BE SUBJECT TO RECALL AS A “SENTENCING”  
WITNESS? . . . . . 32

CONCLUSION . . . . . 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(d) . . . . . 43

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE . . . . . 44

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.*, 486 U.S.  
847 (1998) . . . . . 32, 38  
*United States v. Liteky*, 510 U.S. 540 (1994) . . . . . 6, 34-35
